

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

MAR 28 2014

No. 12-2074

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

FILED

MAY 13 2014

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

TODD ROCHOW and JOHN ROCHOW,
as personal representatives of the
ESTATE OF DANIEL J. ROCHOW,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Judgment of District Judge Arthur J. Tarnow,
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS,
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA AND
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Michael A. Valerio
Ben V. Seessel
John C. Pitblado
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT,
P.A.
175 Powder Forest Drive, Suite 301
Simsbury, CT 06089
(860) 392-5000

James F. Jorden
Waldemar J. Pflapsen, Jr.
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT,
P.A.
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street NW
Suite 400 East
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-8100

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Council of Life Insurers,
American Benefits Council, Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America, and America's Health Insurance Plans*

Lisa Tate
AMERICAN COUNCIL
OF LIFE INSURERS
101 Constitution Avenue NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624-2153

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Council of Life Insurers*

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Janet Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street NW
Suite 600
Washington D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 289-6700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Benefits Council*

Joseph Miller
Thomas Wilder
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE
PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 778-3200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
America's Health Insurance Plans*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: No. 12-2074

Case Name: Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. America

Name of counsel: Waldemar J. Pflepsen, Jr.

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, American Council of Life Insurers
Name of Party (amicus)

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court’s Judgment Dramatically Increases the Risk, Expense, And Burden Associated With Providing And Administering ERISA Benefits	4
II. Awarding Plaintiff Monetary Relief Under Both ERISA Sections 502(a)(1)(B) And 502(a)(3) Conflicts With Supreme Court And Sixth Circuit Precedent And Provides Plaintiff An Impermissible Windfall	8
III. The District Court’s Disgorgement Award Is Punitive In Nature And Thus Impermissible Under ERISA.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bennett v. Conrail Matched Sav. Plan Admin. Comm.</i> , 168 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	3, 6, 7
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998)	8, 12
<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	4, 9
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	11-12
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	11
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 737 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4, 11
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	7
<i>Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Plan</i> , 711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Schwalm v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 626 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	9
ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B).....	5, 9, 10, 11
ERISA Section 502(a)(3).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Council for Disability Awareness, “2013 CDA Long Term Disability Claims Review” (http://www.disabilitycanhappen.org/research/CDA_LTD_Claims_Survey_2013.pdf).....	5
2012 ERISA Advisory Council Report, “Managing Disability Risks in an Environment of Individual Responsibility” (http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/2012ACreport2.html).....	5
